

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).798/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sajall Singh

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 11.1.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

11.1.17

The petitioner Shri Sajall Singh is absent. He sent a telephonic information stating that due to bad health he could not attend today's hearing. There was, however, no prayer for adjournment of today's hearing. The public authority is represented by:-(1) Shri Prasanta Protim Kathkotia, Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO, Kamrup (Metro) and (2) Sri Nabadeep Pathak, Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro). The second appeal petition is taken up for hearing ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

The Addl. CD, Kamrup (Metro) district has submitted a written statement dated 11.1.17 enclosing copies of correspondence made by him with other concerned officials as part of action taken in response to the RTI petition dated 29.8.16. He has also enclosed copy of NOC dated 28.12.11 in land sale proposal No. KRM.5/2010/10362 issued in favour of Smti. Narinder Kaur. The NOC contains the information sought for by the petitioner in para No. 7 and 8(i) of his RTI petition dated 29.8.16, which was also furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 3.1.17.

As regards informations sought for vide para 8(ii) and 8 (iii), it appears that these informations are yet to be furnished to the petitioner. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) stated that these are part of old records and it has not been possible to search them out from the huge pile of such old records. This Commission directs the SPIO of the office of the Deputy commissioner, Kamrup Metro) to search out and furnish the above two informations to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

The second appeal petition dated 20.12.16 does not make any mention of information sought for vide para No. 6 of the RTI petition dated 29.8.16. Hence this Commission did not consider para No. 6 of the RTI petition at the time of hearing of its second appeal petition.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 20.12.16 is disposed of.

Post Script

An e-mail communication was received from the petitioner after the hearing was over stating that due to his sickness he could not attend today's hearing and that till

now he has not received any information from the concerned public authority. He requested to fix another date for hearing. In view of this, the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) is directed to send one more copy of the NOC No. KRM.5/2010/1-362 dated 28.12.2011 to the petitioner by registered post. Further, the petitioner will be at liberty to approach this Commission if the informations as directed above are not furnished to him within the stipulated time by the concerned SPIO

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).798/2016/38-A

Dtd. 11.1.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Sajall Singh, Ohid Market, Near Hasana Complex, S.S. Road, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission